Daer Wind Farm
A10.1-1
EIAR Technical Appendix
A10.1: Baseline Noise Measurements
Issue Date Revision Details
1234721A 11/02/2021  Released
Appendix 10.1
Baseline Noise Measurements
Contents
10.1. INTRODUCTION 2
10.2. MEASUREMENT LOCATION DESCRIPTIONS 2
10.3. INSTRUMENTATION 2
10.4. MEASUREMENT PROCEDURE 2
10.5. RESULTS OF NOISE MEASUREMENTS 3
Diagrams – Baseline Noise Measurement Results and Derivation of Limits 5
Daer Wind Farm
A10.1-2
EIAR Technical Appendix
A10.1: Baseline Noise Measurements
10.1. INTRODUCTION
A10.1.1. Baseline noise measurements were undertaken at five nearby noise sensitive receptors as detailed at Table 10.1
below, and at Figure 10.1, in July/August 2020. The locations were chosen to be representative of the nearest
noise sensitive properties to the Proposed Development, with the exception of Daerbank which was added as the
Applicant agreed with the resident to carry out measurements here despite it not being necessary for the
assessment (as it is sufficiently distance from the Proposed Development).

which is within normal tolerances.
A10.4.3. Wind shear has been addressed by relating background noise measurements to the 102.5 m hub height wind
speed, calculated from the upper and lower measurement height wind speeds detailed at Table 10.2 using the
formula:
𝑉ℎ = 𝑉𝑢 × [
ℎℎ
ℎ𝑢
]
(
log(𝑉𝑢 𝑉𝑙⁄ )
log(ℎ𝑢 ℎ𝑙⁄ )
)
A10.4.4. Where Vh is the hub height wind speed, hh, hu, and hl are the hub height, upper measurement height, and lower
measurement height respectively, and Vu and Vl are the wind speed measured at the upper and lower
measurement heights respectively.
A10.4.5. The 102.5 m hub height wind speed has been corrected to ‘standardised’ 10 m height wind speed using the same
methodology as is used by manufacturers to quantify sound power level data as required by IEC 61400-11 and as
detailed within the GPG, i.e.
V10 = Vh(
ln (
10
z0
)
ln (
hh
z0
)
),
A10.4.6. where, V10 and Vh are the ‘standardised’ 10 m height and hub height (hh) wind speeds respectively, and z0 is the
standardised ground roughness length (of 0.05 m). In this way, it is ensured that the comparisons of predicted
turbine noise level and background level (including any associated noise limits) are made on a like-for-like basis.
A10.4.7. Rainfall data was taken from the rain gauges installed at each noise measurement location, which both logged
rainfall in 10-minute intervals, time synchronised to a GPS time signal. This allows for corresponding data, where
noise levels may be affected by the presence of rainfall, to be removed from the analysis.
10.5. RESULTS OF NOISE MEASUREMENTS
A10.5.1. Prevailing background noise levels during the night-time and quiet daytime hours have been derived by plotting
the measured LA90 background noise levels against the standardised 10 m height wind speeds (calculated from
the nearest of the two met masts), as described within ETSU-R-97 and the GPG and shown in Diagram 10.1 to
Diagram 10.10 below for each relevant period.
A10.5.2. Any 10-minute period where rainfall was recorded at the measurement location is shown with dark blue circles
and has been removed from the derivation of the prevailing background noise levels from the data collected at all
the measurement locations. Where atypical or extraneous noises were noted, such as when the generator was
operating at Kirkhope Cleugh Cottage, these periods have been excluded from the analysis.
A10.5.3. It should be noted that under certain wind conditions wind turbine noise at the measurement locations could

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Sweetshaw Foot 23 24 26 28 31 33 36 38 39 39
Kirkhope Farm 38 38 38 38 38 39 40 41 43 45
Kirkhope Cleugh Cottage 29 29 30 31 33 35 37 39 42 44
Blairmack 33 34 35 36 37 39 42 45 48 53
Daerbank 33 34 35 36 37 39 41 44 47 51
Table 10.4: Baseline Noise Measurement Results – Quiet Daytime
Location Name
Standardised 10 m height wind speed (m/s)
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Sweetshaw Foot 23 25 27 29 31 34 36 38 40 42
Kirkhope Farm 38 38 38 38 38 39 40 41 42 43
Kirkhope Cleugh Cottage 28 29 30 32 34 36 38 40 43 44
Blairmack 34 34 35 37 39 41 44 46 49 51
Daerbank 33 34 36 37 39 41 43 46 48 51
A10.5.6. Table 10.5 and Table 10.6 show the derived night and daytime noise limits including the lower and upper daytime
limits prescribed within ETSU-R-97 and the night-time noise limit of 43 dB LA90 or plus 5 dB above. It is understood
that Sweetshaw Foot is financially involved with the Proposed Development and therefore the financially involved
limits are also shown for this property.
Daer Wind Farm